
 
 

Democratic Services   

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Line - Tel: 01225 395090   Date: 12 September 2012 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee 
 

Councillors: Andrew Furse (Chair), Gerry Curran, Dave Laming, Barry Macrae, Will Sandry, 
Brian Simmons and Geoff Ward 
 

Independent Member:   
 

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
 

Press and Public  
 
 
Dear Member 
 
Corporate Audit Committee: Thursday, 27th September, 2012  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Audit Committee, to be held on 
Thursday, 27th September, 2012 at 5.30 pm in the. Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 
 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday)  
 

The public may also ask a question to which a writte
[...]
 this meeting. 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive any declarations from Members/Officers of financial or other interests in 
respect of matters for consideration at this meeting, together with their statements on 
the nature of any such interests declared. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 The Chair will announce any items of urgent business. 

6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

7. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where 
appropriate, co-opted and added Members. 

8. MINUTES - 15TH MAY 2012 (Pages 7 - 14) 

9. PROPOSED CHANGES TO SOMER/CURO (Pages 15 - 22) 

10. BATH & NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL AUDITED STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2011/12 & GOVERNANCE REPORTS FOR COUNCIL AND AVON 
PENSION FUND (Pages 23 - 188) 

11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2011/12 (Pages 189 - 202) 

12. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 203 - 216) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Tuesday, 15th May, 2012, 5.30 pm 

 
Councillors: Andrew Furse (Chair), Gerry Curran, Dave Laming, Barry Macrae, 
Will Sandry, Brian Simmons and Geoff Ward  
Independent Member: John Barker 
Officers in attendance: Andrew Pate (Strategic Director, Resources), Jeff Wring 
(Divisional Director - Risk and Assurance Services) and Andy Cox (Group Manager 
(Audit/Risk)) 
Guests in attendance: Chris Hackett (Audit Commission) and Wayne Rickard (Audit 
Commission) 

 
1 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

2 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

3 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
A change to proportionality arrangements agreed by the Council at its Annual 
General Meeting on 10th May had resulted in the allocation of a place on the 
Committee to the Independent Group and the loss of a Conservative Group place. 
Members welcomed Cllr Dave Laming as a new Member, and expressed their 
thanks to Cllr Kate Simmons for her year of service on the Committee. 
 

4 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 
 

5 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were none. 
 

6 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

7 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

8 MINUTES: 7 FEBRUARY 2012  

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



 

 
Page 2 of 7 

 

   
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
The Chair asked whether an update was available on the date when debt inherited 
from Avon County Council would be liquidated (minute 55). The Divisional Director 
for Risk and Assurance said that this would be covered in the Treasury Management 
Report presented to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Chair referred to the discussion at the last meeting about finding low-risk options 
for mitigating the impact of inflation on the Council’s reserves, and said that he 
hoped that the search would continue. 
 

9 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Group Manager (Audit/Risk) presented the report. He said that the Committee 
was being requested to note the 2011/2012 Outturn Report and to approve the Audit 
Plan 2012/13. 
 
84% of the 2011/2012 plan had been completed and 16% had been cancelled or 
rescheduled because of unplanned work and sickness absence. Members requested 
that future reports should include the performance for previous years so that 
comparisons could be made and trends identified. 
 
Cllr Sandry said that he was impressed by t
[...]
 social landlords. 
The Divisional Director – Risk and Assurance said it was important that there was a 
multi-agency approach. The Liaison Panel was a key part of the process at which the 
Council could express its views. 
 
It was agreed that if the Liaison Panel meeting of 15th July showed that tenancy 
fraud was an ongoin issue, it should be referred to the Housing and Major Projects 
Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel.  
 
RESOLVED to confirm that the Council’s Fraud Action Plan is in line with 
recommended best practice. 
 

12 
  

APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR  
 
The Divisional Director – Risk and Assurance presented the report. 
 
The District Auditor said that there was provision to enable the DCLG to extend 
Grant Thornton’s contract by three years after the initial five-year period. It would be 
possible for the Council to choose another approved external auditor, if, for example, 
Grant Thornton was doing other work for the Council that might conflict with the role 
of External Auditor, or if the Council was dissatisfied with any work done by Grant 
Thornton in the past. Fees had to be set to recover the Audit Commission’s costs 
and had been reduced as the establishment of the Commission had been reduced. 
He circulated a table of the audit fees to be paid by the Council and the Avon 
Pension Fund in 2012/13 compared with 2011/12, which showed significant 
reductions. There should be no decline in the quality of the audit, as Grant Thornton 

Page 10



 

 
Page 7 of 7 

 

would be subject to the same quality control as the Audit Commission had been. Any 
new work not included in the initial plan would incur additional fees. 
 
Cllr Macrae said that he felt this was a most unsatisfactory way of terminating a 
contract with External Auditors who had been challenging, but constructive. He had 
no doubt that audit fees would increase substantially in coming years. He proposed a 
vote of thanks to the Audit Commission for their excellent work. This was 
unanimously supported by Members. 
 
Cllr Sandry asked why the Council was not simply allowed to choose its own auditor. 
The District Auditor explained that this would eventually be possible, but only when 
the new audit framework had been finalised by the DCLG and enacted by statute. 
The Audit Commission would be remain in existence for another five years until the 
new framework came into force. 
 
John Barker said that the External Auditors relied on the work of Internal Audit, so if 
a reduction in the resources available to Internal Audit meant a reduction in the area 
they were able to cover, the External Auditors might have to cover the gaps, 
resulting in an increase in fees. He wondered whether the windfall from the reduction 
in audit fees could be used to ensure that Internal Audit had sufficient resources. The 
Strategic Director – Resources said that there would indeed be a welcome saving 
from the reduction in audit fees. However, all Council resources were under 
pressure, and the savings had to be used optimally. The fact was that financial 
pressure on the Council was not going to go away. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To recommend Grant Thornton on a five year contract as the Council’s new 
External Auditor as from 1st September 2012 
 

2. To note the appointment of the Audit Commission as the interim auditor for 
the period 1st April 2012 to 31st August 2012. 

 
13 
  

EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE REPORT  
 
RESOLVED to note the update from the External Auditor and the findings from 
Appendix 1. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

27th September 2012 
AGENDA 

ITEM 

NUMBER  

TITLE: Proposed Changes to SOMER/CURO 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 

PLAN REFERENCE: 

E  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report:  

Appendix 1 – Briefing Report 

 
 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 A request was made on the 24th July, by the Housing & Major Projects Policy 
Development and Scrutiny Panel for the Corporate Audit Committee to review the 
proposed changes to structure and constitution of Somer (Curo).  

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to note the report and formally comment 
to the Housing & Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel on the 
proposed changes. 

 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report.  

 

4 THE REPORT 

   4.1 On the 25th July the Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny 
Panel met and accepted an urgent item of business. This item was a presentation 
by the Group Chief Executive of Curo (Somer) addressing the Panel regarding 
proposed changes to its structure and constitution.  

 
   4.2 The presentation (proposal) covered the following areas –  
 

a) Integrating Housing Associations 
b) Resident Scrutiny and Accountability 
c) Constitutional Changes needed 
d) Observing good governance 

Agenda Item 9

Page 13



Printed on recycled paper 2

e) Current arrangements 
f) Key Constitutional Proposals 
g) Strengthening our Strategic Partnership 

 
4.3 The panel then had a wide ranging debate over the proposals during which it was 

suggested that the Corporate Audit Committee should review the matter from a 
corporate perspective. This was accepted and attached at Appendix 1 is a briefing 
report on the key issues with regard to the proposal. 

 
4.4 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to formally comment back to the Housing 

& Major Projects Panel on the proposal.   
 
 
5     RISK MANAGEMENT 

5.1 A proportionate risk assessment has been carried out in relation to the Councils 
risk management guidance and the risks regarding this proposal remain under 
review in terms of their impact. 

 

6
[...]
imply reflect the reality that Curo/Somer is an independent organisation with their 
own independent regulator, now the HCA.  The changes to governance were 

Page 19



APPENDIX A 

instigated by the former TSA and approved by them following the Revised Regulatory 
Judgement (February 2012).  Given the explicit support of the regulator we would be 
unlikely to succeed in vetoing the changes even if minded to do so.   
 
It is also worth reminding ourselves that we need Curo/Somer to be a successful and 
viable organisation to ensure that current residents receive an excellent service offer 
and that they are in a position to secure HCA funding.  It is also important that we 
work with Curo/Somer and other social housing providers in a positive and 
constructive manner to ensure that where possible funding continues to be invested 
within our district to contribute to meeting our housing need.       

Page 20



Printed on recycled paper 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

27th September 2012 

TITLE: 
Bath & North East Somerset Council Audited Statement of Accounts 
2011/12 & Governance Reports for Council and Avon Pension Fund 

WARD: All 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Audited Statement of Accounts 2011/12 

Appendix 2 – Governance Report for Bath & North East Somerset Council  

Appendix 3 – Governance Report for Avon Pension Fund 

Appendix 4 – Annual Governance Statement  

 
 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The audited statement of Accounts for Bath & North East Somerset for 2011/12 
are required to be published and put before the Councils Audit Committee for 
review and approval.  

1.2 The Annual Governance Report summarises the results of the Audit 
Commission’s audit of the 2011/12 accounts, including those of the Avon Pension 
Fund.  It includes the issues arising from the audit of the financial statements, and 
those issues which they are formally required to
[...]
 of England’s Revolving Investment Fund which will provide for future infrastructure works. The Council is acting as agent 

for these regional central government grants. Sums are to be distributed to specific projects as various criteria are satisfied, with 

the receiving authority then treating these as grant in their own accounts.  The balance of funds not distributed is therefore treated 

as a creditor in B&NES accounts; these sums will either be transferred to the West of England Unitary Authorities in future or will 

be returned back to government if not used. 

Heritage Assets

West of England Revolving Investment Fund

for pensions for former members of staff when the commitment is made not when the pension is paid. 

The Actuary has estimated that the funding level as at 31 March 2012 has fallen to 70% from 83% at 31 March 2011.  This fall in 

the funding level is due primarily to the increase in liabilities. The value of the future pension liabilities is calculated using a discount 

rate based on UK gilt yields.  As gilt yields fall, the value of these liabilities rises.  Gilt yields in the UK are currently near historic 

lowsand the liability is therefore £31.0m more than in 2010/11.  

There is now a requirement to include a consolidation of group accounts under the Local Authority Statement of Recommended

Practice (SORP) 2010. The Council has group relationships with Bath Tourism Plus, Connexions West of England and the West of

England Partnership. The turnover and assets held by these companies are not considered significant enough to produce Group

Accounts.

As required under the Regulations, a triennial valuation of the Avon Pension Fund was carried out as at 31 March 2010 which sets

the employer contribution rates from 1 April 2011. The funding level was calculated at 82% (i.e. the Funds assets cover 82% of

future liabilities) which compares to 83% in 2007. The deficit widened during the period due to the investment returns below

expecta
[...]
.  Since this borrowing is managed by Bristol City Council and 
treated in the Council’s Statement of Accounts as a deferred liability, it is not 
included in the borrowing figures referred to in paragraph 5.7. 

Strategic & Tactical Decisions 

1.14 We have continued to place a significant proportion of our funds with highly-
rated major financial institutions, primarily with UK banks, where we assess there is 
implicit or explicit Government support.  However, during the year the Council 
continued to reduce its risk appetite related to investments due to increasing 
concerns about Eurozone debt and the impacts this could have on the banking 
sector. This approach led to reducing the proportion of investments held directly 
with banks and building societies to 50% of the overall portfolio from the 85% held 
earlier in the year. The Council increased its proportion of investments with other 
Local Authorities and AAA rated Money Market Funds to improve diversification 
and counterparty credit rating whilst maintain appropriate liquidity.    

1.15 Due to concerns related to the Eurozone debt situation the council does not 
currently and did not hold throughout 2011/12 any direct investments with banks 
within the Eurozone. The Council’s investment counterparty list does not include 
any banks from the countries most affected by the debt situation in the Eurozone 
(Portugal, Ireland, Greece, Spain and Italy). 

1.16 Our treasury management advisors economic and market review for the third 
quarter 2011/12 is included in Appendix 5. 

1.17 The Council is the accountable body for the West of England Revolving 
Investment Fund (RIF) and received grant funding of £57 million at the end of the 
financial year. The Council holds these funds on behalf of the West of England 
Local Enterprise Partnership until they are allocated in the form of repayable 
grants to the constituent Local Authorities to meet approved infrastructure costs. 
These funds are invested separately f
[...]
, leaving Bank 
of England policymakers in the unenviable position of setting policy to battle both weak 
growth and high inflation. 
 

Page 198



Printed on recycled paper 11

 
 
 
APPENDIX 6 
 
Capital Financing Costs – Budget Monitoring 2011/12 (Outturn) 
 

  YEAR END POSITION   

April 2011 to March 2012 
Budgeted 
Spend or 
(Income) 

Actual 
Spend or 
(Income) 

Actual 
over or 
(under) 
spend ADV/FAV 

  £'000 £'000 £'000   

Interest & Capital Financing      

- Debt Costs 4,840 4,848 8 ADV 

- Internal Repayment of Loan Charges (3,188) (3,188)   

- Ex Avon Debt Costs 1,491 1,490 (1) FAV 

- Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 3,380 3,352 (28) FAV 

- Interest of Balances (560) (933) (373) FAV 

Sub Total - Capital Financing 5,963 5,569 (394) FAV 
  

Internal Repayment of Loan Charges includes transfers to capital financing reserve. 

 
 

Page 199



Page 200

This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

27th September 2012 
AGENDA 

ITEM 

NUMBER  

TITLE: External Audit Update 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 

PLAN REFERENCE: 

E  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report:  

Appendix 1 – External Audit Update Report for Audit Committee 

 
 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The External Auditor will update the Committee on a range of issues affecting the 
Councils audit work (Appendix 1). 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to note the update from the External 
Auditor and the findings from Appendix 1. 

 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report.  

 

4 THE REPORT 

   4.1 The purpose of the report attached at Appendix 1 is to provide the Corporate Audit 
Committee with a commentary on progress in delivering the external auditors 
responsibilities. Additional matters include – 
 
a) Update on outsourcing and residual Audit Commission 
b) Draft Local 
[...]
ment in an alternative 
format or in a language other than English, please call: 
0844 798 7070 

© Audit Commission 2012. 

Design and production by the Audit Commission Publishing Team. 

Image copyright © Audit Commission. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by 

the Audit Commission explains the respective responsibilities of auditors 

and of the audited body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are 

addressed to non-executive directors, members or officers. They are 

prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors accept no 

responsibility to: 

! any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  

! any third party.  

 

 

 

Audit Commission 

1st Floor 

Millbank Tower 

Millbank 

London 

SW1P 4HQ 

Telephone: 0844 798 3131 

Fax: 0844 798 2945 

Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk September 2012

 

 

Page 214


	Agenda
	8 MINUTES - 15th May 2012
	9 Proposed Changes to Somer/Curo
	PROPOSED CHANGES TO SOMER/CURO Appendix 1

	10 Bath & North East Somerset Council Audited Statement of Accounts 2011/12 & Governance Reports for Council and Avon Pension Fund
	Audited Statement of Acconts Appendix 1
	Audited Statement of Accounts Appendix 2
	Audited Statement of Accounts Appendix 3
	Audited Statement of Accounts Appendix 4

	11 Treasury Management Outturn 2011/12
	Treasury Management Outturn 2011/12 Appendices 1-6

	12 External Audit Update Report
	External Audit Update Report Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

 

 
Page 8 

 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Thursday, 27th September, 2012, 5.30 pm 

 
Councillors: Andrew Furse (Chair), Gerry Curran, Dave Laming, Barry Macrae, 
Will Sandry, Brian Simmons and Geoff Ward  
Independent Member: John Barker 
Officers in attendance:  Jeff Wring( Divisional Director, Risk Assessment & Audit 
Services), Tim Richens (Divisional Director for Finance), Jamie Whittard ( Financial 
Accounting and Planning Team Leader), Graham Sabourn ( Director of Housing and 
Health)   
Guests in attendance:  Victor de Cunha (Curo), Dominic Lynch (Curo).  

 
14 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure.  
 

15 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion.  
 

16 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none.  
 

17 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none.  
 

18 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none.  
 

19 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none.  
 

20 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none.  
 

21 
  

MINUTES - 15TH MAY 2012  
 
The minutes (moved by Councillor Ward and seconded by Councillor Curran) were 
unanimously approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.    
 

22 PROPOSED CHANGES TO SOMER/CURO  



 

 
Page 9 of 6 

 

   
The Chair (Councillor Andy Furse) introduced the report and explained that  the 
Corporate Audit Committee were considering this issue as a result of a referral from 
the Housing and Major Projects Policy, Development and Scrutiny Panel. He 
welcomed the representatives from Curo and informed the Members that they had 
been invited in order to answer any factual questions the Committee might have.  
 
He asked the Associate Director of Housing and Health to present the report. The 
officer explained the background to the recent proposed changes to Somer Housing 
and Curo together with the concerns highlighted by the Housing, Major Projects 
Policy, Development and Scrutiny Panel. These centred around the nature of the 
Council’s representation on the Board and changes to the tenants’ representation. 
 
Mr de Cunha (Curo) was invited to respond. He said that there was concern that 
representation would compromise the influence that the Council had on the Board, 
but he pointed out that the law requires that non-executive directors set aside other 
interests if they become members of a charitable Board. In response to the second 
concern he said that arrangements for the residents’ involvement were evolving, but 
that they were not constitutional. Curo wished to modernise its governance 
according to best practice. It was Curo’s opinion that the special relationship with 
Bath and North East Somerset Council was not best served through Board 
membership, but through meetings between senior officer of Curo and senior 
politicians.  
 
Cllr. McRae said that he had come to a different conclusion and that it was not 
possible for representatives to wear two hats. He was concerned that, according to 
the proposed model, meetings with Curo would not be in the public forum and 
therefore not democratic. He welcomed modernisation and the adoption of best 
practice, but emphasised the need for transparency.  
 
Cllr Curran said that it was inevitable that B&NES had a special relationship with 
Curo as they held 80% of the authority’s social housing stock. However, this should 
not be to the exclusion of other responsible social landlords (RSLs). It was important 
not to downgrade the relationship with Curo but to upgrade the relationship with 
other RSLs.  
 
Cllr Ward asked whether it was possible to create a body underneath the Board 
where councillors and residents can consult. Mr de Cunha replied that the current 
arrangement with B&NES was a quarterly meeting with councillors, recently re-
named as a strategic partnership forum. Its aim was to discuss mutual interest and 
vision for the future and Curo felt that this kind of engagement was more appropriate. 
It could be possible to develop the forum further to include political party 
representation and work at a strategic level for senior officers and politicians.  
 
Cllr Ward commented that if that were the interface between the Council and Curo 
then he was not sure that a councillor needed to be on the Board, especially if they 
were not allowed to report back. He asked how Curo consulted with other local 
authorities. The Associate Director of Housing and Health added that it was not 
usual for housing associations to have councillors on their Boards. There were other 
ways of maintaining influence. He felt that ward members brought a lot to Boards in 
reflecting residents’ interests.  
 



 

 
Page 10 of 6 

 

Cllr Sandry said that Boards have members who have no experience of social 
housing. He was concerned about the charitable objectives of Curo, specifically 
where there had seemed to have been a recent culture change at residents 
meetings where they were told what was happening rather than being consulted.  
 
Cllr Curran said that he felt it was not necessary for the Council to have a 
representative on the Board, but it was necessary to operate as a strategic partner. 
He asked how differences of opinion would be resolved.  
 
Cllr Furse added that there was a corporate risk to the Council from Curo in that 
residents tend to say that was ‘the council’ that e.g. did not cut their hedges rather 
than Curo.  
 
Mr de Cunha replied that Cuno was still essentially a charity and primarily  existed 
for the social good alongside engaging in a small amount of commercial activity. Part 
of their modernisation was the setting-up if a fit-for-purpose Board which would 
include members who have empathy for residents. A local councillor could apply to 
become a non-executive member in order to bring those skills to the Board. Mr de 
Cunha admitted that Curo had made mistakes but was now working closely with 
local resident groups to create estate action plans. They had completed a 9 month 
consultation and were hoping to change local accountability structures towards more 
flexible models of joint working.  
 
Cllr McRae said he was pleased to hear Curo’s response and that he was happy that 
the Housing Manager would represent Council views. However, he wanted to know 
what the risk to the Council was about not having a Board member.   
 
Cllr Ward agreed that the Council did not need a Board member but that there 
should be a strong forum.  
 
Cllr Sandry asked whether the charitable objectives for Somer Housing were 
different from those of Curo. Mr de Cunho replied that Curo were hoping to broaden 
their charitable objects. Cllr Sandry pointed out that the local area panels used to be 
able to set their own agendas, but that now there was no opportunity for residents’ 
involvement on the agenda. Mr de Cunha replied that Curo had set up residents’ 
scrutiny committees (a regulatory requirement) which have an unfettered line to the 
Board.  
 
Cllr Curran said that, with reference to the rejection of a recent planning application 
for social housing in Clutton, he was keen that the Council work with Curo to 
minimise the occurrence of planning refusals.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Corporate Audit Committee – 
 

- Supports the development of the Strategic Partnership meeting outlined in 
section four of the paper to manage the Council’s relationship and influence 
on Curo as its key strategic housing partner; 
 

- Supports the further development of the Council’s relationship with all 
registered social landlords in the Bath & North East Somerset community; 



 

 
Page 11 of 6 

 

 
- Supports Curo in its determination to improve tenant participation and put 
customer service at the heart of its business; 
 

- Supports Curo in the strengthening of its governance arrangements but 
believes it is a matter for individual councillors to decide whether they wish to 
apply for a place on the Curo Board as the role is not to represent the Council 
but to support the operations of Curo. It therefore does not believe the 
proposals pose any significant corporate risks to the Council. 

 
 
NOTE OF CLARIFICATION (agreed at the meeting of 4 December 2012: “The 
outcome of the discussion was that the Curo Board has full responsibility for 
management and governance, and that any Councillor appointed to the Curo Board 
would not be representing B&NES Council.” 
 
 

23 
  

BATH & NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL AUDITED STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2011/12 & GOVERNANCE REPORTS FOR COUNCIL AND AVON 
PENSION FUND  
 
The Divisional Director for Finance introduced the report and said that he was 
pleased with the improvements in the presentation of the accounts. 
 
Audited Statement of Accounts 2011/12 
 
Cllr Ward asked whether there were any changes in the Council’s reserve position 
from last year and were there any concerns. The officer replied that the general fund 
balance had increased, as had the reserves. They were at a healthy level with which 
to face the current challenges. Cllr Ward further asked how the Keynsham 
development would be funded and was informed that it would mainly be through 
borrowing. As the Council has cash reserves, they can apply for cashflow funding for 
the project. Cllr Ward asked whether there were any departments where spending 
was above budget levels and was informed that every department was being closely 
monitored, with specific detail contained within the forward to the Accounts.  
 
In response to a question from Cllr Laming, the officer confirmed that £11m had 
arisen from the Spa settlement and the 2nd payment  (£13m) arising out of the 
Southgate development was also due later this year.  
 
Cllr Sandry asked about the accuracy of the heritage asset values and whether it 
was a good idea to publicise them individually. The officer replied that the Council 
had to apply International Accounting Standards, but took a pragmatic approach and 
used insurance or heritage service valuations.  
 
Cllr McRae said that he was re-assured by the professionalism of the external 
auditors. He thanked them and the wider finance team.  
 
Annual Governance report – B&NES Audit 2011/12 
 
Wayne Rickard (District Auditor) and Chris Hackett (Audit Manager) of the Audit 
Commission introduced their report.  



 

 
Page 12 of 6 

 

 
Mr Rickard reported an improvement in the quality of the financial statements and 
working papers over the past seven years.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the adjustments to the financial statements and 
to approve the letter of representation.  
 
Cllr Simmonds left the meeting at this point.  
 
Annual Governance Report  - Avon Pension Fund 
 
Mr Hackett introduced the report and informed the Committee that there were no 
issues with the control reports from fund managers and that there were matters to 
report regarding fund systems.  
 
Cllr Ward asked what audit was done on the fund managers and was informed that 
the auditors carried out a controls assurance review.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the issues to the Avon Pension Fund report and 
to approve the letter of representation.  
 
Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 
 
The Divisional Director, Risk Assessment, Audit Services introduced the report and 
informed Members that it had previously been signed off by the Chair of Council and 
the Chief Executive and was previously discussed at the May committee.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the issues within the Annual Governance report 
and to approve the letter of representation. 
 
 
 

24 
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2011/12  
 
The Divisional Director for Finance introduced the report and informed the Members 
that it represented a snapshot of the financial year. The Council was still looking to 
fund capital expenditure from cash flow rather than borrowing.  
 
Cllr Laming asked about the West of England Revolving Investment Fund (para. 
1.17) and where it was held. The officer assured the Members that it was invested 
safely in a Triple A rated investment and belonged to the West of England.  
 
John Barker commended the finance team for their professionalism.   
 

25 
  

EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
Wayne Rickard introduced the report whose purpose was to update the Committee 
on progress in delivering the external auditor’s responsibilities. He asked the 
Committee to note that Grant Thornton would be appointed the Council’s auditors as 
of 1st September 2012. He also informed the Committee that he was leaving the 
Audit Commission to take up another post and said that he had enjoyed working with 
the Council.  



 

 
Page 13 of 6 

 

 
Cllr McRae thanked Mr Rickard for his service and professionalism.  
 
The Chair concluded the meeting by thanking the external audit team.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.40 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


